
"In one word, the ideal of Vedanta is to know man as he really is, and this is its message, that if you
cannot worship your brother man, the manifested god, how can you worship a God who is unmanifested?"

-Swami Vivekananda
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Vidyamandira, after being selected as a 'College with Potential for Excellence' (CPE) has entered into a new era
of dynamism in various fields of activitieswith generous financial assistancefrom the U.G.c. Some of the major activities
are reported here :

Infrastructural Development:

• Out of the CPE funds, a new Computer Laboratory with 28 computers has been set up for use by the Statistics,
Computer Science, Economics and Mathematics departments. Additionally, every department has been provided with
1 desktop computer, 1 laptop computer and a printer.

• From the U.G.C. funds, solar water heating systems are being installed for the kitchen, the different hostels and
other locations.

• Out of a sanction of Rs. 25lakhs received as Additional Assistance to the college from UGC, items like generator,
equipments for 'smart' class rooms, a xerox· machine, digital cameras (ordinary and video), refrigerators, a 55" TV,
Computer software and laboratory instruments have been purchased.

• A total of six 'smart' class rooms have been set up in the college. These rooms will have the following devices
(i)LCD projector to magnify e-file, (ii) Avermedia portable digital document visualiser

• Vidyamandira has recently subscribed to the e-journals and e-books for staff members and students from the
N-.LIS--l"'1u·ogr-amme.

Seminars & Lectures:

e The following UGC sponsored seminars were held during the period.

Deptt. Date Topic

Bengali

27-29.01.11Rabindranath : Anyo Matray, Anyo Barne

Philosophy

01-02.02.11Development of Logic: Indian and Western
Sanskrit

17-18.02.11Contribution of Paninian School in the area of Sanskrit studies

Chemistry

25.03.11Chemistry in our lives I

• Following is a list of some important departmental seminars/lectures and weekly seminars.
Date Speaker and Designation TopicI

22.01.2011

Mahua Mukhopadhyay, Banglar Shastryia Nritya: Gouriya Nritya
Prof, Rabindra Bharati University

,
28.01.2011

Manidipa Sanyal, Logic and Orqinary Language
Prof, Calcutt~ University 12.02.2011

Dr. Pradip Malhotra, Physician and AbhijatriBharater Pratham Dakshin Meru Abhijan

21.02.2011

Subinoy Chakraborty, Role of Geometry in Relativity Theory
Mathematics, Jadavpur University 26.02.2011

Basanta Singha Roy and Debashis Biswas,Everest Abhijan
1st non-govt Everest Climbers 05.03.2011

Jyotirmoy Sikdar & Mohit Ranadip"Basic Cd'ncepts of Counselling: A Brief
Psychiatric and Counselor

Introduction to Life & Education

17.03.2011

Dilip Kr Maity, BARC, Trombay Molecular Level Understanding of Hydration
of Ions: Size Selected Cluster Spectroscopy09.04.2011

Karunasindhu Das, VC, Sanskrita Bhasa Sahitya Ebong Bharatyio
Rabindra Bharati University

Sanskriti (Swami Tejasananda Memorial Lecture)

• Vidyamandira, in collaboration with'the Ramakrishna Mission Institute of Culture, Golpark, is going to organise
a UGC sponsored national seminar on "Sri Ramakrishna's Ideas and Our Times: a Retrospect on His 175th birth
anniversary" .



Other Important Activities:

• A modern state-of-the art Water Purification Plant

was formally inaugurated at Belur Math (Headquarters) on
12 December 2010. Vidyamandira has been fitted with
plumbing connections from this plant, and thus the scarcity
of iron-free water in Vidyamandira will hopefully be
removed.

• Recently a "Students Benefit Fund" has been created
with the help of contribution from all students. This Fund
will be utilised on hospitalization and other exigencies
which require unforseen large amount of expenditure on
students.

• Tata Consultancy Services (rCS) conducted an English
Proficiency Laboratory Programme for students of
Vidyamandira. The eighty hour training was conducted by
competent trainers to make the students familiar with BPO
& Corporate environment. Forty six students participated
in the programme and forty two finally appeared for the
'Exit Test'. TCS ultimately selected twenty six of them as
eligible for interview at the company's Rajarhat Campus.
The successful candidates will remain enlisted in the TCS

panel and may be recruited by the company in course of
tlme.

Teacher's Achievement:

• Sri Bhabesh Ray, Assistant Professor in the Dept. of
Physics, was admitted to the degree of Doctor of Philosophy
(Ph.D.) in Science of Jadavpur University on 22.11.2010.

Sports:

• This year the Annual Sports was held at the college
play-ground on 5 Feb. 2011. Sri Amal Datta, renowned
football coach, was President of the Prize Distribution
Function. Sri Rupak Saha, renowned sports journalist was
present as the Chief Guest.

• A nine-member team of Vidyamandira athletes
participated in the Meet sponsored by the Education
Department, Govt. of W.B. Vivekananda Duary, a third
year student, came out first in 200 mtrs run and second in
'long-jump'. Ekramul Haque of second year secured the
third position in the 'shot put' event.

Annual Prize Distribution Ceremony: This important
function was held on 26 March 2011 at 1-30 p.m. Prof.
Bimal Kumar Roy, Director, ISI Kolkata, presided over the
function.

Students' Achievements:

The following is a
synopsis of the successful
candidates of Physics,
Chemistry and
Mathematics students of

our college in different
entrance examinations for

P.G. courses, 2011.

A. lIT-JAM (M.Sc.Courses at different IITs in the country).

Subject AppearedSuccessfulRanks (among first 20)

Physics

23231,13,14,16

Chemistry

26266,8,13,16

Mathematics

12121,6

B.TIFR-Bangalore : Integrated Ph.D. in Mathematics-2.

C.IISc-Bangalore : IntegratedPh.D. in Mathematics-2,
Physics-4, Chemistry-4 (Waiting-l)

D.IACS-Kolkata : Integrated Ph.D in Chemistry-2,
(Waiting-7)

E.Vivekananda University: M.Sc. Mathematics-2.

• Following is the result of the post graduate students
(appearing and passed-outs) of our college in the following
exammatlons :

Name of the Examination

Departments and no of successful students

(appearing and passed-outs)
WB SSC

Mathematics 4; Sanskrit 5; Bengali 5

UGC-NET

Mathematics 1; Sanskrit lGRF);
Bengali 5GRF 1)

• The Quiz team from the Chemistry Department of
the Vidyamandira became champion at the 15th Inter
college Chemi-Quiz organized by the Department of
Chemistry and Bio-Chemistry of the Presidency College.

Other News:

• Swami Gunamayananda (Uttam Maharaj) left
Vidyamandira in May, 2011 to take up the responsibility
of Headmaster of R. K. Mission School at Sargachhi. Maharaj
was the Mess-in-charge of Vidyamandira from June 2006.
He also took classes in Bengali Deptt. and Spiritual Heritage
in the college. Br. Narasimhachaitanya (Dehahrata Maharaj)
will henceforth he the Mess-in-charge.

• Br. Ekanathachaitanya (Bhargav Maharaj) of the Dept.
of Mathematics and Statistics has heen ordained a monk

this year. His new name is Swami Ekachittananda.

-Prof. Tapan Kr. Ghosh, Vice-President



-Secretary

The rate chart for advertisements to be published in
the commemorative volume of the Silver Jubilee

Celebration (to be published on 5th February, 2012).

*If you want the form, you may please download it from our
website or mail us or ring us in the following contact numbers.

Please send the advertisement matters by 1st January,
2012 to our alumni office.
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"","~~i\'~'~MmhtrshipsAwarded by Alumni Associa · n
A. Scholarships to Present Students of Vidyamandira

Swami Vimuktananda-Dhyanatmananda
Memorial Scholarship: 2010-2011Recipient

SubjectAmount

Tanmoy Khanra, 3rd yr

Political Science7,200
Arup Chakraborty, 3rd yr

History3,600
Mathura Bagdi, 1st yr

History3,600
Shibsankar Das, 1st yr

Bengali5,400
Debarghya Dutta, 1st yr

Political Science4,800
Tuhin Sadhukhan, 1st yr

Microbiology4,400
Anup Kr. Mondal, 1st yr

Mathematics6,000
Saikat Pal, 1st yr

Chemistry6,000

Total-

41,000 Graduates of 1971 Scholarship Fund: 2010-2011
Donor: Students of Vidyamandira who passed out in 1971Recipient

SubjectAmount

Abu Talha Sarkar, 1st yr
Philosophy2,000

Bhaskar Palit, 1st yr
Mathematics15,000

Biswanath Adak, 1st yr
Sanskrit2,000

Debasish Bhunia, 1st yr
History14,000

Sub ash Ch. Shit, 1st yr
Chemistry3,500

Narayan Samanta, 2nd yr

Political Science14,000
Sumit Samanta, 2nd yr

Industrial Chern.14,000
Ramkrishna Mondal, 3rd yr

Bengali14,000
Tarun Kr. Gayen, 3rd yr

Industrial Chern.14,000
Total-

92,500

Asha-Jyoti Memorial Scholarship: 2010-2011 Donor: Dr. Debi Prosad Chaudhury

Recipient: Sebabrata Ghosh, 3rd year, Computer Applications (Major); Amount: Rs. 1,000

B. Scholarships & Prizes to Just Passed out Students of Vidyamandira

Hemchandra Gangopadhyay Memorial Scholarship Chandranath De Memorial Scholarship

Donor: Dr. Dhiman Ganguly Donor: Smt. Shrabani Dey

Arjun Sarkar (2007-10), JU History 3,500 Ramu Kumar Das (2007-10), CU History 1,500

Ashutosh Das Memorial Scholarship
Donor: Bratin Das

Ajoy Kumar Bera (2007-10), JU Political Science 2,000

Swami Tejasananda Memorial Prize: 2011

Pintu Dey (2007-10) Sanskrit Hons.

Soumya Sadhukhan (2007-10) Physics Hons.

De. d••':••••••• I 3••••••••••

List of Donors for Graduates of 1971 Scholarship Furid
51. No. Name Amount51. No. Name Amount51. No. Name Amount

1. Swami Bimalatmananda
30,200/-16. Col. Balaram Mandal10,000/-31. Swapan K. Datta 10,000/-

2. Prof. Ajit Kumar Dolui
20,000/-17. Dayamay Nandi 5,000/-32. Murari Mohan Mukherjee5,000/-

3. Sushi! Kumar Seth
3,000/-18. Prof. Tapan Kumar Jana5,000/-33. Chandan Raychaudhury1,000/-

4. Syamalendra Nath Mitra
3,000/-19. Sankar Roy 10,000/-34. Asim K. Ray 8,000/-

5. Bhaktibhusan Gangopadhyay 5,000/-

20. Asok K. Sinha10,000/-35. Kaushik Saba 10,000/-
6. Asish Bhadra

12,000/-21. Pradip K. Paul 10,000/-36. Laksmi Narayan Samanta20,000/-
7. Satyabrata Das

10,0011-22. Malay Shankar Bhattacharya 10,000/-37. Jasobanta Mahapatra4,000/-
8. Udayan Ganguly

18,000/-23. Dilip Sengupta 1,000/-38. Manick Chandra Konar2,000/-
9. Asim Mitra

10,000/-24. Nirmal Banerjee 20,000/-39. J. K. Gangopadhyay10,000/-
10. Prof. Atindra Nath Das

10,000/-25. Debi Prasad Banerjee5,000/-40. Dipankar Hazra 10,000/-
11. Pratap Kumar Das

15,000/-26. Chanchal Kumar Ghosh5,000/-41. Gautam Hazra Chaudhury 13,000/-
12. Surya Chatterjee

10,000/-27. Jaydev Jana 10,000/-42. Tushar Kanti Das 3,000/-
13. Pallav Mukherjee

5,000/-28. Shivaprasad Bhattacharyya 20,000/-43. Sanat Kumar Majhi5,000/-
14. Madhai Mondal

20,000/-29. Joydeb Chowdhury5,000/-

15. Malay KumarjSen
5-,000/-30. Prof. Asok K. Mallik5,000/-Total 4,08,201/-

Health Care Fu'nd-Debasish Ghosh (Donor), Rs. 10,000/- I (VivekanandaSammelanFund-Soumen Banerjee{Donor),Rs. 2,000/- )General Donation

Scholarship Fund
Ashoke Kumar Biswas

1,000/-RanabirDas 20,000/-

Manoj Kumar Bhanaeharjee and other EC members

500/-Apurba Manna 8,000/-
Smt. Debduna Dey (DaughterofLateChandranathDey)Santu Sinha Roy

500/-(Chandranath Dey Memorial Scholarship Fund)1,00,000/-
Total

2,000/-Total 1,28,000/-
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It is only natural that a student of Vidyamandira stands out in a crowd when it comes to living for others. However,
it is pretty remarkable if his feeling for Vidyamandira, and for the suffering humanity for that matter, is found to guide
him even after more than half a century of leaving the institution, and more so, when it is found to have percolated to
the next generations too. Here are a few inspiring reports .

..• An inspired family: The late Chandranath Dey was a student of Vidyamandira for just one year during 1959-60.
Later on, he used to take a lot of interest in the affairs of our Alumni Association and was its secretary at the time of
his sad untimely demise in 1998. Just as Chandranath became the pivot for the contemporary alumni to cluster around
the mother organisation, his wife Srabani spontaneously took on herself the task of playing this pivotal role thereafter.
And now his daughter Debdatta, now in USA and son Debraj have donated Rs. One Lakh each for augementing the
corpus of the existing CN Dey Memorial Scholarship Fund at Ramakrishna Mission Vidyamandira Alumni Association
and as contr.ibution towards kitchen Modernisation Project respectively .

.• We bleed! The report of a massive earthquake striking the north-eastern coast of Japan on March 11,2011 creating
"an-extremely-destructiYe tsunami that rushed ashere within minutes, resulting in th~ 19ss of around 3,000 lives, huge
properties and shelters, as also of continuous radiation from nuclear power plants as an aftermath, evoked spontaneous
sympathy in the hearts of many of the Vidyamandira family members. Responding to an appeal by Swami Medhasanandaji,
former Principal of Vidyamandira and now Minister-in-Charge, Vedanta Society of Japan, a Disaster Relief Fund for
Japan was created by Ramakrishna Mission Vidyamandira Alumni Association to be kept open till 31 July 2011. The
following members of Vidyamandira family immediately came forward with their mite, not caring to ponder even for
a second that Japan is an affluent country and that their contributi.ons.could be only peas and nuts against the backdrop
of an ocean of needs:

RKMV Alumni Association 10,000.00Nipak Chaklanobis2,000.00Debnath Roy 2,000.00
RKMV Teachers' Council 10,000.00

Tapan Kr. Ghosh5,000.00Ganesh Ch. MandaI1,000.00

Swami Tyagarupananda

1,000.00Sandipan Sen 5,000.00Goutam Mukhopadhyay1,000.00
Biswanath Das

2,000.00Hemadri Chatterjee2,000.00Soham (NGO) 1,000.00

Nityaniranjan Kundu

2,000.00Suvojit Dutta 5,000.00Susanta Dey 1,000.00

T uhin Kr. Ganguli
1,000.00Bratin Das 2,000.00Shyamal Kole 2,000.00

Dhiman Ganguly

2,000.00Alok Kr. Chattopadhyay2,000.00Anup Kr. Das 1,000.00

Srabani Dey
2,000.00Kalyan Basu 1,500.00Manoj Kr. Bhattacharya1,000.00

Balai Ch. Modak
1,000.00T anweer Alam Mazhari1,000.00Kalyan Bandyopadhyay1,000.00

Ajit Kr. Dolui

1,001.00Bedadyuti Chakraborty2,000.00Total Rs. 70,501.00

.• Examples emulated: We did suffer in the past, why should they, too, in future?-was the spirit which prompted
a good many alumni- individually and collectively-to come forwCl,rdin the recent past to help out the Vidyamandira
administration to create facilities that would benefit the present and the future generations. Inspired by such instances,
another group, spearheaded by Sri Arun Hazra (1957-59) organised a fund raising drive among his contempories and
handed over on 14 June 2011, a sum of Rs. 54,500 to the Vice Principal of Vidyamandira for the Kitchen Modernisation
Project. The details are as under:

Saumendra Kumar Bagchi (1957-59)
3,000Kalyan Sen Gupta (1957-59) 5,000

Tapan Ch Bhattacharya (1957-59)

5,000Dipankar Chattopadhyay (1957-59) 1,000

Mukul Roy (1957-59)

5,000Sou men Roy Chowdhury (1957-59) 5,000

Samarendranath Das (1957-59)
3,000Ranabir Chowdhury (1957-59) 3,000

Ramen Roy (1957-59)
5,000Arun Hazra (1957-59) 5,000

Samir Majumdar (1957-59)

.
4,000Dipak Datta (1956-58) 3,000

Jagannath Neogi (1957-59)
5,000Debabrata Guha (1955-57) 2,500

Total Rs. 54,500

We put on record our heartfelt thanks to all concerned.
-Dr. Biswanath Das, President
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